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faculty have increased greatly. This, we feel, would actually bring in a lot more good
brains and talent who would be interested in teaching itself.

Sir, as far as research is concerned, we are seized of the fact that we need to step
up our allocation for research. But let me emphasise here, that, around anywhere between
0.8 per cent of the GDP, is the contribution towards research. But out of 0.8 per cent,
80 per cent is public funding. So, there is a lot more that needs to come from the private
sector itself.

However, Sir, India’s contribution to the world share of scientific production has
definitely increased from 2.1 per cent in 1999 to around 2.3 per cent in 2004, The
contribution of Indian research investments made in the world has growth from 1.66 per
cent to around 2.2 per cent between 2002 and 2007. So, we are definitely increasing our
contributions towards research and I don’t think it is very grim from what we see.
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Low production by hybrid Bt. cotton seeds

+*242. SHRI RAM JETHMALANI : Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be
pleased to state:

(a)  whether hybrid Bt. cotton seeds sold by the indigenous companies,
associated with foreign entities, have not been able to produce as per the companies’
expectations in many parts of the country;

+ Original notice of the question was received in Hindi.
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(b)  if so, the facts thereof;

(¢)  whether Indian unit of Bayer Crop Science has been punished in this regard;
and

(d)  if so, the details thereof and the loss borne by the users of said seeds?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI SHARAD PAWAR) : (a) to (d) A
statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) and (b) As reported by State Government, farmers have complained in Dhule
district of Maharashtra and Khargone district of Madhya Pradesh regarding yield losses
in hybrid “Surpass 10377 BG II produced and marketed by Bayer Bio Science Private
Limited.

(c) and (d) After investigation in Maharashtra, it was found that farmers suffered
losses estimated to the tune of Rs. 44,77,672/- and the competent authority directed
Bayer Bio Science Private Limited to pay the compensation of like amount to the
affected farmers. The matter has been challenged by the company and is now subjudice
before Mumbai High Court.

In case of Madhya Pradesh, farmers had filed 520 cases in District Consumer
Forum, Khargone and 331 cases have been settled by the Forum in favour of the farmers
by ordering a relief of Rs. 15,500/- per packet of Bt. cotton seed. Bayer Bio Science
Private Limited has gone in appeal against the order in the State Consumer Forum.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Question 242. ...(Interruptions)...
SHRI SITARAM YECHURY : I beg your indulgence, Sir. ...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN : No, no. This is not an open discussion. ...(Inferruptions)...
Please. This is not an open discussion.

SHRI SITARAM YECHURY : Sir, I know I am doing something improper. 1
seck your indulgence for doing something improper because today elections are taking
place to our House in the State of Jharkhand.

MR. CHAIRMAN : That is not the subject on the agenda. This is Question Hour.

SHRI SITARAM YECHURY : No, no. There is a ‘Breaking News’ coming about
large-scale horse-trading there, Sir. We just want to express our concern. Our colleagues
who come to this House should not come tainted with such allegations and this concern
should be expressed by the House.

i Rrare et : ¥ RIS TUAT UHST T B . (FTET).... TS ITHAM T T BT ... (ATE)....
T FRIS T FfSSC & U UHST 4T ... (TFE)... I+FH <o FURHS o UhsT ... (FTE). ..

MR. CHAIRMAN : Please sit down now. Question 242.

SHRI RAM JETHMALANI : Sir, the answer given by the hon. Minister does not
give any indication of the very serious situation that has arisen.
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First of all, Sir, there has been widespread insolvency. The loss estimated is
about Rs. 20,000 crores. Farmers are committing suicide as a result of this.

I'want to ask, Sir, whether there is any mechanism with the Ministry of Agriculture
in collaboration with our meteorological units to warn the farmers about the future
weather conditions so that they should avoid these prolific losses that have taken place
as a result of bad investment. Have you any system by which you consult the
meteorological stations and inform our farmers as to what the state of rainfall is going
to be.

SHRI SHARAD PAWAR : Sir, there is a regular practice to provide information
about the weather conditions in the regional languages practically in all the States so
that farmers can understand as to what will be the overall situation in the next 24 to 48
hours. A lot of farmers are regularly paying attention to this particular announcement
through All-India Radio and television, both.

SHRI RAM JETHMALANI : Has the Ministry any larger scheme for trying to
see that this kind of a crop is shifted to regions which have a bountiful rainfall rather
than these areas where the rainfall is probably known to be very, very scarce?

SHRI SHARAD PAWAR : There are two cases. First is about Maharashtra and
the second is about Madhya Pradesh. The name of the district where this type of problem
was seen, and, certain farmers have been affected, is Dhule. It is not a District, where
there is sufficient rain, and, the average rain in that particular region is limited. The
name of the Tehsil is Shirpur, and, in Shirpur, generally, the rainfall is between 15 to
20 inches, not beyond that. In that particular period, there was excessive rain, and, that
is why, the crop was affected. That type of information we have got.

Secondly, in Madhya Pradesh, Khargone is also not a District where people sce
heavy rain regularly. In that particular period, there was a heavy rain and the crop was
affected. But if we see the total area under the Bt. cotton in this entire Dhule, Khargone
and nearby District, the crop was not affected. It was affected in the limited arca.

PROF. M.S. SWAMINATHAN : Mr. Chairman, Sir, I think, it is not a matter
limited to a particular company mentioned in the question, it is fairly widespread.
Small farmers, with inadequate capacities for taking risks, are going in for costly seeds.
Sir, a Committee, which I chaired, on Agricultural Biotechnology, recommended to
the Minister in the year 2004 that all companies should give an insurance policy along
with the seed so that we do not have to go to the court again and again. [ would like to
request the hon. Minister to inform us whether any steps are being taken to find a
structural solution to this problem in the form of companiecs being required to provide
insurance policies.

SHRI SHARAD PAWAR : Sir, in fact, that suggestion is not accepted. It is not
practical. Sir, it was told to all the companies that they have to give details about the
methodology, which farmers have to adopt, and, secondly, the States have made certain
provisions for compensation. For example, take the case of Maharashtra, where the
Investigation Committee setup by the Government, has come to aconclusion, and, ultimately,
they have passed orders that such and such compensation has to be paid to the affected
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farmers. Itis alright that the particular company has gone in appeal to the High Court and
the matter is sub judice but the Government has taken a decision, and, the Government
has tried to protect the farmers’ interests.

Similarly, Sir, there is a provision in the State of Madhya Pradesh also, the State
Government has taken appropriate action through an agency. There also, a decision
was taken by that agency that a particular amount should be paid to the affected farmers.
So, our suggestion to all these nine States where this crop is grown is that they should
make a provision that if something goes wrong, and, the farmers suffer, the company
has to pay compensation.
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MR. CHAIRMAN : Let the next supplementary be asked. ...(nterruptions)...

SHRIM. VENKATAH NAIDU : Sir, is there any method or system with the Research
Department of the Agriculture Ministry to decide about the fertility or productivity of the
various cotton seeds and render proper advice to the farmers? The Minister has also
agreed that frequent complaints are coming up about fertility and loss of yield. That being
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the case, has the Government or the CSIR or any other organisation taken up this
responsibility of deciding about the fertility or vield capacity of the seed and then render
proper advice to the farmers because most of the farmers are not that much educated?

Secondly, whenever farmers go to the consumer courts, the company goes to
higher courts. But, the farmers cannot go to higher courts. Will the Government give
them a helping hand to take up appeals and fight cases in higher courts?

SHRI SHARAD PAWAR : Sir, as per the Seed Act and some other Act, there is
a provision and there is a machinery under which Seed Inspectors are appointed by the
various State Governments whose job is to assess the seed. There are about 40-41
companies which are producing these types of cotton seeds in the entire India. So, the
Seed Inspectors are there. Firstly, it has to be certified; it has to be cleared by the
certification agency. After getting clearance from the certification agency, it comes in
the market. Still the Seed Inspector goes to the market, tries to get a random sample
and tries to assess that. If something goes wrong there, we immediately take action.
So, there is a machinery. Ultimately, what I was trying to tell is, if something goes
wrong totally, one has to see the production. In 2004-05, the total number of bales
which were produced in this country was 165 lakh bales and in 2011-12, from 164 lakh
bales, we have gone to 340 lakh bales. So, we have reached up to here. This is a clear-
cut indication that there is a high production, the farmer is getting better yield and that
is the reason why, he is going there. Now, a question is raised: Are there any other
varieties available? In fact, recently, I have taken a meeting of the experts in cotton
and given direction to them that they should concentre to provide alternatives available
in the country. There are some good indigenous varicties which are resistant to certain
disecases also. We have to see how we will be able to enhance the production and
productivity. So, we have to see that. Suppose, tomorrow, something goes wrong in Bt
cotton seed, what is available in the country?

All the cotton growers have to face a serious situation. In such a situation there
has to be alternative route. There has to be alternative seed. That is why a clear mandate
has been to all research organizations that they should work in that direction. We have
seen some promising seeds.

Construction of mobile towers in Goa

*243. SHRI SHANTARAM NAIK : Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS
AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY be pleased to state:

(a)  the number of mobile towers constructed by BSNL in the State of Goa, till
date;

(b) the number of towers, if any, whose operations/functioning have been
discontinued;



